ROCK-MASTER

W-12
&
W-14

OPERATORS MANUAL

TEX.T TATELE MFG.
Il LILYD INC.
MAS

I  ROCK- TER PICKERS

|
1




TATLY MFG.

TAOLIXY T
IUH L R LN L. INC.
BRSNS ROCK-MASTER PICKERS

Eﬂ

ROCK-MASTER A NEW NAME IN THE ROCK PICKING FIELD,

IS MANUFACTURED BY HIGH-LINE MFG. INC. A COMPANY
MANNED WITH A CREW WHICH HAS OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE
IN THE INDUSTRY.

THIS OPERATOR MANUAL HAS BEEN PREPARED 7O PROVIDE
INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR THE SAFE AND EFFICIENT
QPERATION OF YOUR ROCK-MASTER PICKER, IN IT YOU
WILL FIND SAFETY PROCEDURES, MAINTENANCE ROUTINES
AND DETAILED PARTS DIAGRAMS,

IF YOU SHOULD FIND THAT YOU REQUIRE INFORMATION
NOT COVERED IN THIS MANUAL., FEEL FREE TO CONSULT
US OR YOUR LOQCAL DEALER.

SHOULD THE NEED ARISE, THIS MANUAL WILL ASSIST YQU
IN ACQUIRING REPLACEMENT PARTS, SHOULD YQUR DEALER
NOT HAVE THE PARTS YOU REQUIRE IN STOCK., HE WILL BE
HAPPY TO ORDER THEM FOR YOU.

THE ROCK-MASTER ROCK PICKER WAS DESIGNED TO WORK 1IN
THE MOST DIFFICULT OF ROCK PICKING SITUATIONS., A
LITTLE TIME AND EFFORT SPENT IN PROPER MAINTENANCE
WILL INCREASE THE PERFORMANCE AND DURABILITY OF
YOUR PICKER.

IN QRDER TO MAINTAIN HIGH EFFICIENCY STANDARDS,
CHANGES OR IMPROVMENTS ARE MADE FROM TIME TO TIME,
HIGH-LINE MFG, INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE THOSE
CHANGES AND ADD IMPROVMENTS WHEN PRACTICAL TO DO SO
WITHOUT INCURRING ANY OBILATION TO MAKE SUCH CHANGES
AND TMPROVEMENTS ON MACHINES SOLD PREVIQUSLY,

HIGH=LINE MFG., INC. THANK YOU AND CONGRATULATE YOQU
FOR DELECTING A ROCK-MASTER ROCK PICKER AS THE
MACHINE OF YOUR CHOICE.

RAYMOND BUSSIERE
PRESIDENT

P.O. BOX 307 VONDA, SASKATCHEWAN SOK 4NO
PHONE (306) 258-2233 FAX (306} 258-2010



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS......vvuu.

SCOPE v ennnnns .
WARRANTY v v v vv v i et 4
DRUM DRIVE. ... vuvuu e e VeiaaeaD
DRUM & HITCH, vovvii v v v I
CHAIN TIGHTENER....... Y
HITCH o v v v i een v vas T I <
DRUM & FRAME LEFT SIDE. v iivirianaeriie..9
DRUM & FRAME RIGHT SIDE., v vvuvvavinniiy 10
LEFT WHEEL . 44 v. e e 11
TRANSPORT WHEEL FRAME..... e e 12
HITCH HINGE .4 evvunsvy R
GEARBOX . /v e 14
6000 PTO MAIN DRIVE, . v vuinnvsn R 1
9000 PTO SECONDARY DRIVE .. iviv vt inannnnson 17
OPERATING & MAINTENANCE PTO CLUTCH. . vvvu.. 19
TIRE, RIM & SPINDLE PLATE . . v v v invr a4 22
HE1d HUB. v vvv i v nas 0123
HYDRAULIC LAYOUT ..., e 124
25 X & HYD. CYLuvuuwwn v i a2D
MAINTENANCE & SPECS . v vt nanaay , 26



YOUR MODEL W-12/14 RCOCK-MASTER STONE RAKE WAS DESIGNED FOR
EASE OF HANDLING IN THE TCUGHEST OF CONDITICONS,

THE W-12/14 WILL CLEAN YOUR FIELDS OF SMALL & LARGE STONES
FAST AND WITH THE GREATEST OF EASE.

THE R0CK-MASTER STONE RAKE IS NOT A LUXURY, IT IS A SOUND
ADDITICN TO YOUR FARMING OFERATICN.

MANY ACRES OF TROUBLE FREE SERVICE CAN RE EXPECTED WITH A
LITTLE INSIGHT AND PROPER MAINTENANCE DESCRIEED IN THIS MANUAL.,

DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LISTS HAVE BEEN INCLUDED FCR YCUR CONVENIENCE
TO ASSIST IN THE ADJUSTMENTS AND UPKEEP THAT MAY BE REQUIRED,

-~ALWAYS DISENGAGE PTO BEFORE DISFOUNTING TRACTOR

-LO NOT OPERATE UNLESS PTO GUARDS ARE IN PLACE

-PTO GUARDS MUST TURN FREELY AND BE PROPERLY ATTACHED AND MAINTAINED
-PTO SHAFTS MUST BE SECURELY LOCKED ONTO TRACTOR AND IMPLEMENT SHAFTS
“XEEP YOURSELF AND OTHERS CLEAR OF ROTATING PARTS TO PREVENT [HJLRY
-READ ALL SAFETY "NOTES”

-PAY ATTENTION TO ALL "WARNING & SAFETY” DECALS

-ABOVE ALL "BE CAREFUL”

D



HIGH-1 INE MFG. INC. warrants its products to the
original owner for a period of two years ‘rom date
of purchase. Subject o the foilowing provisions,

*¥ist YEAR - PARTS & LABOUR
*2nd YEAR - PARTS OhLY

kA1l matrers related «wi*h fhe warranty
of products must bhe handlec fThrough an
authorized ROCK-MASTER dealer.

“Any labour subject to warranty must be
authorized by a HIGH-I INF MFG NG,
representative, before work is started.

#Machines wsed (or rental, custom work or
indus*rial/construction use, will be
warranted for a pericd of & months from
date of purchase. Par~- & lahour.

*Warranty wil! be void i{f any component
of rock=picker is altered or modified in
any way, unless writter parmission is
given by HIGH-LINE MFG. INC.

¥UIGH-L'NE MFG, INC. will no* assumi: any
responsibility for whatever damage may
occur to equiprent tc which the rock-picker
may bc attached.

*Warranty terms and conditions are subject
to provincizal ang state legislation.



ROCK-MASTER

NG, PART NO. DESCRIFTION
h-14 W-12
1 501913 same 1 3/8"™ x 12" Shaft
2 400106 same L 3/8" Flange Bearing Complete
3 801017 same L" x 2k" Bolt UNC w/nut
4 701010 same 100CY Sprocket
5 702004 same #100 Chain x 46% Links
& 400103 same 2" Flange Bearing Complete
7 801106 same 5/8" x 2" UNF Rolt w/nut
8 801605 same %" % 2" Key
9 701006 game L60C14 Sprocket
Lo 801302 same B" % 3 1/8" Washer
11 801002 same L' % 1'" UNC Bolt
12 801603 same 5/16" x 25%" Key

13 502003 501907 Drim Frame



[

PART

NG

me

T

SDCRIPTION

W14

W12

RISEANEY,
502504
404105
TG
0L
HOT4H1Y
SOG201Y
AOGEOR
RIS ERE

OO0

4113 5t

L

b
Ee)

H3L803
s019ig
AARO
ST
B
same
s ol

L AT

BEM

el
G ERS

T

Dram -Riow

{Fruin

end

5
S-How

Ibrum Tooth
Side Caze Cover

side G

Coaket

SO16T w 34" UNC Rolt

s

Pipe Clamp
4 o S
gy

I

3

langs Buaaring

s

{

WS

[ROCK-MASTER]




& ®

To tighten chain, loosen bolts (4) holding
bearings & tightener bracket.

Screw out bolts (6) to tighten, screw in to
loosen.

After adjusting chaip,tighten bolts (4).

1 3/8" Flange Bearing Complete

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
W-14 W-12
1 801019 same 5/16" x 3/4" UNC Bolt
2 500008 same Top Case Cover
3 500010 same Top Case Gasket
4 801017 same " x 25" UNC Bolt w/nuc
3 501912 same Tightener Bracket
& 801018 same 5" x 1%" UNC Bolt
7 501913 sane 1 3/8"™ x 12" Shafrt
3 400106 same
9 502003 301907 Drum Frame



ROCK-MASTER

KO, PART RO, DESCRIPTLON
W-14 W-12
1 - 601117 45" Hyd. Tubing
601113 - 51" Hyd. Tubing
2 601003 same 3/8" x 96" Hyd. Hose(Jic-Npt)
3 - 401401 1 3/8" x 62" Shafe
401501 w 1 3/8" x 74" Shaft
4 501909 same Hyd. Linkape
5 801201 same 1" =z 35" Pin
6 400001 same 1 3/8" Pillew Block Complete
7 801008 same L' % 2" UNC Bolt w/nut
B 502005 501911 Hitch
9 801702 same 2-Line Hyd. Tubing Clamping Block
500014 game Hitch Jack
500002 same Hitch Clevis

801005 same 1'"" x 4" UNC Bolt w/nut



g3 4 b

A

it

[A—

e

40154

SRLI0S

ZOUH0

LG

IGO0
LUT R
TOIOL
T
FOI004
razonz
ERERAS

=01
RS
“4iii

26“
56" Hyd. Tubing

453" Hyd. Tubing

317 Hyd, Tubing

Toa/8" x 62" ghafr

LO3JEM™  TAM™ Shafr

Hud, Linkage

1w A% Bin

Clevis Pin

2% w87 Hed. Cyl. Complete

/R w27 Evd., Hosellic m-f)
Prum Frame

Bouble Drive fSesvbox Complsts
staft Counler CUomplete Hov - Hev
Coupler Half Keved

Coeupler Chaln

O Conmentor Link

#ED Haell Link

TABT x FFY Hud. Hosedlldic m-1)
T Lime Hyd. Tubing Clampin
Z-Row Drum

J-Row Brum

e . ML
Drum Tooth

& Biork 7 pas.



ROCK-MASTER

NO ., PART HO. DESCRIPTION

W-14 U-12
1 502002 501903 Drum Z-Row

502004 501310 Drum 3-Row
2 400105 same Drum Tooth
3 400003 same 2" Pillow Block Complete
4 801114 same 5/8" x 2%" UNF Bolt w/nut
5 501904 same Spindle & Plate
6 501905 same 3/4" « 4" x 6" U-Clamp
7 501906 same Cagtor Wheel Frame
8 BOL306 same 2'" I1.D. x 2" Long Collar
4 801111 same " x 3" UNF Bolt w/locknut
10 801007 same 1" x 4%" UNC Bolt w/locknut
11 200801 same 25" x 8" iyd. Cyl. Complete
12 203003 same Clevis Pin
13 601016 samea 3/8" x 27" Hvd. Hose(Jic w-1)
14 601006 same 3/8" x 40" Hyd. Hose(Jic m—f)
15 601208 same 849-F5-08x06 (Jic m - Npt m 909
16 500201 same Pipe Clamp
17 801105 same 9/16" x 4%" Bolt URF w/nut
18 301007 seme H614 Hub

i 502003 501807 Drum Frame



0 ROCK-MASTER

AR
PART N0, : BESCRIPTION

e 4 W

1 - BRILLE 26" Hyd. Tubing

1114 - SEY Hyd, Tubing
b 01015 same 3F8™ w 27" Hyd, Hosellic m-f)
3 200801 same 24% % 8" Hyd., Cyl. Complelbe
& 03003 Bame Clevis Fin
3 502002 301903 trum 2-Row
502004 301910 Lrum 3-Row
H a0aI 0% BAME Drum Tooth
7 Same "z 2P Pin
& GERE Cagtor Wheel Frame Adjuering Arm
3 HRIE T ox 3R" UKC Bolr winug
il PERTS fagstar Fheel Frane
it /AN w &Y x 6" T-Clamp
1% spindie & Plpte
HEGEA Bak
T 17 s 3% Pin
13 Hvd. Linzage




ROCK-MASTER

NQ, PART KO. DESCRIPTION
W-14 W-12
1 502001 501901 Transport Linkage
2 501902 same Transport Wheel Frame w/spindle
3 301007 same H614 Hub '
4 go1211 same 2" x 9" Pin
3 801111 same %' x 34" UNF Bolt w/locknut
6 801204 same 1" x 25" Pin
7 301006 same 9/16"-18 UNF x 1%' Wheel Bolt



.r/rlut.

kage
t UNF

in
i

8]

B

in

sport L
s Pi

ITzns
Clevi

—
& o
o)

PART NO
501
Same




= = —

1]

16
10

15

ARLRAN

PN

ROCK-MASTER

S g S

———— = —

PART NO.
100001
100002
100003
100004
100005
100006
322058

33205

100007
100008
100009
100010
100011
100012
100013
100014
100015
100016
101103
101104
101018
101101

DESCRIPTION
GASKET

SHIM 40.3 x51.5
GEAR Z30 M5
CASING

30208 BEARING
OIL SEAL

SHAFT DOUBLE DRIVE SPLINED - SHORT
(There are 2 different lengths of this shaft.
Measure the old shaft to order the correct length)

SHAFT DOUBLE DRIVE SPLINED - LONG
(There are 2 different lengths of this shaft.
Measure the old shaft to order the correct length)

PARALLEL KEY 10 x 8 x 30
PLUG

SHIM 35.3 x 48

3C2G7 BEARING
SPACER

SNAP RING 72 UNI7437
OIL SEAL

SNAP RING INI7435
6207 BEARING

PINION GEAR Z10 M5
6208 BEARING

DOUBLE DRIVE COVER
BOLT M8 x 20 8.8
DOUBLE DRIVE GEAR B



M4559 PTO SHAFT ROCK-MASTER

P e T

.

o L




ROCK-MASTER

NO, PART 0, DESCRIPTINON

1 931010 OUTER GUARD

Z 991011 INNER GUARD

3 931012 GUARD RETAINER KIT

4 971004 YOKE & SHAFT

3 901013 SPRING-LOK YOKE BEPAIR KIT

b 901002 TRACTOR YOKE

7 901005 YOKE & TUBE

8 901016 €300 CLUTCH ONLY COMPLETE

9 931003 6000 cLUTCH BOLT w/NUT

10 900002 CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE

11 331501 5/8-16 SET SCREW

12 831602 5/16 x 2 kv

13 9JGCC1 CLUTCH HUB

14 901006 YOKE W/CLUTCH PLATE

15 101007 6000 cLuTcH SPRING

16 931009 6000 cluTCH SPRING HOLDING WASHER

17 901003 18R SOURNAL KIT

18 300003 CLUTCH FRICTION DISC

19 900004 BRASS BUSHING

20 991014 TRACTOR YALF PTO SHAFT W/GUARD

21 991915 CLUTGH HALF PTO SHAFT W/GUARD
901001 M4s28 PTO COMPLETE



M4558 PTO SHAFT  TOCK-MASTER

\H _ e ©—®

®_->




ROCK-MASTER

NO, PART MO, DESCRIPTION

1 901110 OUTER GUARD

2 901111 INNER GUARD

3 901112 GUARD RETAINER KIT

dl 901102 TRACTOR YOKE

5 901104 YOKE AND SHAFT

6 901113 YOKE PIN LOCK REPAIR KIT

7 901114 9000 cLUTCH COMPLETE

3 901105 YOKE AND TUBE

9 301108 3000 cLUTCH BOLT W/NUT

10 801501 3/8 ~16 SET SCREW

11 801602 5/16 X 2 KEY

12 900004 BRASS BUSHING

13 901106 YOKE WITH CLUTCH PLATE

14 901107 ‘9000 CLUTCH SPRING

15 901109 3000 cLUTCH SPRING HOLDING WASHER
16 901103 35RN JoURNAL KIT

17 900002 CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE

13 900003 CLUTCH FRICTION DISC

14 900001 CLUTCH HUB

20 901115 TRACTOR HALF PTO SHAFT W/GUARD
21 901116 CLUTCH HALF PTO SHAFT W/GUARD



"IMPORTANT”

“6000 & 9000 CLUTCH”

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE IMSTUCTIONS

1) ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS AND PROLONGED STORAGE MAY ALTER THE

3)

OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS OF FRICTION CLUTCHES., BEFORE FIRST

USE OR AFTER STORAGE QF MORE THAN ONE MONTH ALL SPRING ADJUSTING
NUTS SHOULD BE BACKED OFF UNTIL SPRINGS ARE JUST LDOSE, THEN
TIGHTENED ONE TURN,

THE CLUTCH SHOULD THEN BE SLIPPED UNTIL IT STARTS TG SMOKE.,
THE SPRINGS SHOULD THEN BE SET TO THE DESIRED SPRING SETTING,
SET ALL SPRINGS TO THE SAME LENGTH,

NOTE THAT AFTER A CLUTCH HAS BEEN “RUN IN” IT WILL SLIP ABOUT
20% HIGHER THAN BEFORE.

THE TEMPERATURE OF THE CLUTCH SHOULD BE CHECKED QFTEN DURING

THE FIRST 20 MIN, OF OPERATION AND ABQUT EVERY 8 HRS., THEREAFTER,
IF CLUTCH SMOKES, OR 1S TQO HOT TO ToucH (140°F, PROX.-DON'T
BURN YOUESELF), THE SPRINGS SHCQULD BE TIGHTENED OR THE CLUTCH
WILL BURN UP AND FAIL.

SOME CLUTCHES MAY HAVE A SPRING STOP INSIDE THE SPRING TO
PREVENT TIGHTENING THE SPRING BEYOND A PRESET LENGHT,

CAUTION ! 1IF ATTEMPT IS MADE TO TIGHTEN THE SPRING BEYOND THE

PRESET LENGHT, THE BOLT MAY BREAK AND THE GSFRING WILL THE
FASTENER FLY OFF.



ROCK-MASTER

“6000 CLUTCH”
(MAIN DRIVE LINE PTO ON ALL ROCK PICKERS AND WINDROWERS)
STORAGE
WHEN YOUR MACHINE 1S GOING TO BE INACTIVE ON A
SEASONAL BASIS, IT IS ADVISED TO LOOSEN OR REMOVE

THE CLUTCH FACINGS, TO AVOID RUST FORMING AND
MAKING THEM INCPERATIVE.

"REMEMBER” TO TORGUE THE BOLTS TO THE REQUIRED
LENGHT AS SHOWN BELOW.

2!!

I

N\

P2
h" _ﬁ,_
\ y

®

N~



|
ROCK~MASTER

“9000 CLUTCH* ]
STORAGE (SECONDARY DRIVE LINE PTO ON RW-5 AND W-14, W-20)

WHEN YOUR MACHINE IS GOING TO BE INACTIVE ON A
SEASONAL BASIS, IT 1S ADVISED TQ LOOSEN OR REMOVE
THE CLUTCH FACINGS, TO AVOID RUST FORMING AND
MAKING THEM INOPERATIVE,

“REMEMBER” TO TORGUE THE BOLTS TG THE REQUIRED
LENGHT AS SHOWN BELOW.




11:00 x 15-6 hole Rim

NQ. PART NC., DESCRIPTION

1 301015 VAIVE STEM

2 301014

3 301013 11ZL x 15 Tire
4 501904 SPINDLE & PLATE

@



H614 HUB ROCK-MASTER

6-BOLT
0,
3 hIZ @
1 4
5 b
8
10
: 9
1

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 301001 DC15 DUST CAP

2 301002 CASTELLATED NUT 1"- 14 UNS

3 301003 WAl7 WASHER 1" I.D. x 2" 0,1,

4 301004 LM48510 QUTER CUP

5 301005 IM48548 OUTER CONE

) 301006 WB12 WHEEL BOQLT 9/16" - 18 UNF x LY’
! 301047 Hel4 HUB

8 301008 SE16 SPINDLE ONLY

g 301009 LM603012 INNER CUP

10 301010 IM603049 INNER CONE

11 301011 SE1f GREASE SEAL



HYDRAULIC LINE LAYOUT

NO . PART HNO. DESCRIPTION
W-12 W-14
1 601117 - 45" Hyd. Tubing
601113 51" Hyd. Tubing

2 601116 - 26" Hyd. Tubing

| 601114 56" Hyd. Tubing

1 g 200801 same 25" x 8" Hyd. Cyl. Complete

4 601016 same 3/8" x 27" Hyd. Hose{jic m to jic f)
5 601209 same 849-Fs5-08x06(jic m to npt m 90° elbow)
6 601017 same 3/8" x 26" Hyd., Hose(jic m ro npt m)
7 601006 same 3/8" x 40" Hyd. Hose{(jic m to jic f)
8 601009 same 3/8" x 46" Hyd. Hose(jic m to jic f)
9 601115 same 102" Hyd. Tubing
10 601211 same B72-F5-U8 JIC Tee




ROCK—-MASTER

200801 2%" x 8" HYD. CYLINDER COMPLETE
200810 %" x 8" SEAL KIT COMPLETE

NG, PART HO. DESCRIPTION

1 203003 CLEVIS FPIN

2 BOL40Q3 3/16" x 24" COTTER PIN
3 200802 ANCHOR END CAP

4 2008073 PISTON NUT

5 200804 PISTON

6 200805 CASING

7 200806 ROD END CAP

g 200807 14" CYL. SHAFT

9 203006 CLEVIS

10 203004 CLEVIS CAP SCREW & NUT
11 200808 TIE ROD

12 203005 PORT PLUG

11 200809 TLE ROD NUT



ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

- PERIODICALLY CHECK AIR PRESSURE IN TIRES AS UNEGUAL
PRESSURE WOULD MAKE 1T PRACTICALLY IMPOSSIBLE TO
LEVEL MACHINE PRCPERLY,

~ CHECK 0OIL IN GEAR BOX AND ADD %90 GEAR OlI. IF NEEDED.

- CHECK WHEEL BOLTS FOR TIGHTNESS,

- CHECK ALL ROLTS FOR TIGHTNESS.

~ CHECK YYD, HOSE AND TUBING CONNECTIONS,

— GREASE TELESCOPIC SHAET REQULARLY TO MINIMIZE TRUST FORCES,
~ CHECK CHAIN TIGHTENER,

~ TIGHTEN ALL SET SCREWS,

SPECIFICATIONS_
RAKING WIDTH - W-12.. ... oo 27
W=l o Ce 14

TRAMSPORT WIDIH. ..o S
TIRES oo i i i (3) 11L x 15
CYLINDERS v v e e (3} 23" x 8"
CHAIN & SPROCKETS. ... oo # 100
PTO DRIVE . . v iniaan s, o 0H0 STD.
HYDRAULIC PRESSURE. . . v cvv v, 2500 PSI
WETGHT = W-12. 0 i cvvennnccnana 12452 [BS,

Wodl o e e 002832 [BS,

_DANGER _

ANY PETOLEUM PRODUCT UNDER PRESSURE CAN
INFILTRATE THE SKIN CAUSING SERIQUS AFTER
EFFECTS, [F THIS SHOULD HAPPEN, APFLY CCLD
PACKS TO THE AFFECTED AREA AND SEE A DCCTCR
IMMEDIATELY .



